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VISION

The Society of St. Andrew envisions a world in which physical and spiritual hungers are met through God's grace and 

abundance in Jesus Christ.

MISSION

The Society of St. Andrew brings people together to harvest and share healthy food, reduce food waste, and build caring 

communities by offering nourishment to hungry neighbors.

Abundance
THE ROOT OF THE SOCIETY OF ST. ANDREW'S WORK

FAITH 
We are called to love God and love our neighbors 

as ourselves. This is reflected in all that we do. We 
demonstrate the power and effectiveness of a true 

Christian community in addressing critical human 

problems, particularly hunger.

STEWARDSHIP 
We seek to make the most and best use of all 

resources, in a way that demonstrates competence, 

justice, and sharing.

COMPASSION 
We believe in living a just lifestyle and in sharing our 

resources and the world’s with those whose basic 

needs are not being met.

SERVICE 
We are called to love, not just in words, but in deeds 

and in truth. This serves as the foundation for all we do. 

We provide opportunities for others to serve, fostering 

renewal in people’s lives, in congregations, and in the 

communities in which we serve.

CORE VALUES

The Society of St. Andrew is a 44-year old national nonprofit hunger-relief ministry that improves the environment by 
keeping good food out of landfills and feeds hungry people by sharing rescued fruits and vegetables with front-line feeding 
agencies (soup kitchens, shelters, food banks, and food pantries, etc.) across the country.
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Leadership
WITH GRATITUDE AND INTEGRITY

Executive Director Message

As the Society of St. Andrew reaches 45 years of service, it is a vibrant nonprofit organization, 
engaging tens of thousands of volunteers in the hands-on work of gleaning to share healthy food with 

hungry neighbors.  About 1.8 million servings of nourishing fruits and vegetables reach the plates of 

people in greatest need every week, thanks to farmers who share their excess and unmarketable 

crops, volunteers who glean, and donors who give financially to underwrite the operating expenses 
for this important ministry.

This work could not happen without you! So, thank you for caring about those in our midst who 

struggle to put food on the table. Thank you for caring about our environment, ensuring that good 

food is shared rather than wasted. Thank you for choosing the Society of St. Andrew as your partner 

in seeking to end hunger.

In 2023, SoSA’s food recovery efforts reached more than 2,000 feeding agencies—shelters, meal 

programs, food pantries and food banks, disaster and emergency relief programs, senior centers 

and after school programs—providing nourishing food at no charge to folks living on the margins. Your 

gifts shared fruits and vegetables in inner cities and rural areas, including underserved areas where 

little infrastructure exists for food distribution.

In this year’s Impact Report, you will see the difference your giving has made in the last year, through 

big numbers and bright pictures, through stories and through the words of people involved in the 

ministry: donors, volunteers, produce providers, feeding agency staffers, and food recipients.

Whether you’ve been part of the Society of St. Andrew’s ministry for many years, or are brand new to 

the organization and the gleaning concept, we are grateful for your support. Because of you, healthy 
food is on the table!

Lynette Johnson, MA

Executive Director



Board Chair Message

I heard the Society of St. Andrew’s impact numbers for this year and I couldn’t help but feel a 

mix of joy, gratitude, and hope.  It’s hard for me to hear a big number like 96,144,164 servings 

of nutritious food for our hungry neighbors and not feel joyful that we helped others who were 

hungry.  Its hard not to feel grateful to farmers who connected with SoSA staff to let volunteers 

into their fields to glean.  

If you’ve volunteered to glean recently, you might think about SoSA’s impact in terms of that 

bag of apples, potatoes, carrots, or the watermelons you carried. But that’s only the start of 

SoSA’s impact.  SoSA connects food to people who need it, supporting community partners 

and food banks to address community food insecurity. We not only feed people, but we feed 

them nutritious food from local farms, improving their health. Our impact is multiplicative in the 

communities we support with food donations through our community partner’s work too.

SoSA’s impact doesn’t just stop with food to people in need. I think a big part of our impact is 

helping raise awareness about hunger in the United States and giving you something concrete 

you can do about it. Consider connecting to a Harvest of Hope event if you are interested in 

learning more with your church, mosque, synagogue, or community organization.  

Over the next year, I hope that SoSA will continue making impact by reflecting on what we can 
do to expand the breadth and depth of our mission. As a Board, I can tell you we are united to 

support SoSA and ensure good stewardship to fight hunger. Whether you are a volunteer, farmer, 
or a donor who supports SoSA, thank you for your support! Thank you to Lynette Johnson, SoSA’s 

Executive Director! Thank you SoSA staff who care deeply and do this work daily!

Andrew Dillon, PhD

Boach Chair



This diverse and strong funding mix is just part 

of the reason The Society of St. Andrew has 

been successful for 44 years, regardless of the 

general economic environment.

   » Individual income: From generous donors  

in all 50 states (25% of cash income)  

   » Foundation and Corporate income: Grants 

and gifts from businesses and foundations 

across the U.S. (31% of cash income)  

   » Earned income: Payments received for 

contract services rendered. This includes 

food transportation reimbursements.  

(6.8% of cash income) 

   » Faith Community income: Representing 

many denominations and faith communities 

from all across the United States. (12% of 

cash income)

Stewardship 
A SUSTAINABLE FUNDING MIX

PROMOTING GOOD STEWARDSHIP
Our overarching operating principle is one of good stewardship. Just as we believe in good stewardship of our nation’s food 

resources, so also we believe in good stewardship of the financial resources that make this ministry possible. When you 
donate over 100 million servings of highly nutritious food to people in need at a cost of less than 5¢ per serving, every penny 

counts. That is why SoSA stays focused on essential program activity and does not get side-tracked in unrelated programs 

and initiatives. Good stewardship also keeps SoSA's overhead costs low.

Foundations &
Corporations

31.1%

Faith 
Communities

12.4%

Earned
Income 6.8%

2023 FINANCIAL SUPPORT BY SOURCE

Multiple, Diverse Funding Sources

Individuals
25.2%

give.org

®

Gain on  
Investments/Other

9.5%

Capital
Campaign

15.0%



2023 FINANCIAL STATEMENT

STATEMENT OF SUPPORT AND EXPENSES | YEAR ENDING DECEMBER 31, 2023

Net Assets

Net Assets at Beginning of 2023 $6,106,488

Change in Net Assets $887,537

Net Assets at End of 2023 $6,994,025

Public Support

Donated Produce (In-Kind)  $16,669,060

Other In-Kind Contributions (Miscellaneous)  $86,581
 

Faith Communities 

   Congregations & Church Agencies $420,075

   Meals for Millions $69,550

   St. Andrew Club $62,765

Total Faith Communities  $552,390

Individuals  $694,599

   Direct Donations $851,954 

   Donor Advised Funds $562,751 

   Combined Federal Campaign $8,368

Total Individuals  $1,423,073

Foundations, Corporations & Other  $2,009,775

Subtotal Public Support (96.6%)     $20,740,879

 

Other Related Revenue    

Earned Income $328,239

Program Service Fees $42,250

Interest Income $82,638

Other Income $286,738

Subtotal Related Revenue (3.4%)       $739,865

Total Support & Revenue               $21,480,744 

Programs 

   Potato & Produce Project $4,384,060

   Harvest of Hope $140,570

   Gleaning Network $14,592,212

   Strategic Programs $115,056

Subtotal Programs  $19,231,898

Administration                 $641,467
Fundraising                                   $719,842

Total Expenses                                                                                                       $20,593,207

The Society of St. Andrew strives to maintain a reserve of five to six months’ operating expenses to allow flexibility in responding to changing circumstances. 

The Society of St. Andrew is incorporated as “The Society of Saint Andrew, Inc.” and is a 501(c)(3) tax exempt, nonprofit corporation FEIN 54-1285793. We are recognized as a ministry 
project of The Advance of the United Methodist Church (#801600) and as a Combined Federal Campaign agency (#12046).  We are independently audited annually and the audited financial 
statements are available on our website or upon request.

Support 
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Expenses 

In-Kind Donations (Produce)  77.6%

Individuals  2.9%

Foundations & Corp.  7.0%

Earned Income  1.5%

Faith Communities  2.8%

Capital Campaign  3.4%

Donor Advised Funds  2.7%

Gain on Investments/Other  2.1%

SUPPORT

Endowment

Endowment at Beginning of 2023 $912,769

Change in Endowment $774,836

Endowment at End of 2023 $1,687,605

EXPENSES

Gleaning Network  70.9%

Harvest of Hope  0.7% 

Potato & Produce Project  21.3% 

Strategic Programs  0.6%

Administration &  
Fundraising  6.6%
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Programs 
METHODS AND PROJECTS

Intensely-focused and hyper-local in operation, the Gleaning 

Network mobilizes tens of thousands of volunteers each year to glean 
food that remains after commercial harvest from fields or orchards 
within a few miles of their home. Most of this food rides in volunteers' 

trunks, backseats, and pickup beds to nearby feeding agencies, where 

it is often served or shared with people in need the same day it was 

harvested.

Distributing seed potatoes and garden vegetable seeds to low-
income land owners, congregations, and agency partners, the 

Seed Project focuses on rural and inner city areas where healthy food 

is in short supply. Food is grown and freely shared through community 

gardens, schools, edible churchyards, and neighbors helping neighbors.

Broadly focused and national in scope, the Potato & Produce 

Project transports large semi-truck loads of fresh fruits and vegetables 

from farms and packing houses to areas of greatest need around 

the country, often working with congregations and civic organizations 
through “crop drops” to bag and distribute this good food.

Promoting all of the Society of St. Andrew core values, Harvest 

of Hope—a mission workcamp program with emphasis on gleaning, 

hunger education, and advocacy—calls volunteers to deeper faith, 

greater stewardship, and a broader commitment to take action against 

hunger in their own communities. Harvest of Hope events are scheduled 

for summer and fall of 2024.

   » Edible Cover Crops

   » Farmers Market 

Gleaning

   » Produce Pickups

   » Backyard Gleaning

   » Share Our Surplus

   » Post-Harvest Food 

Waste Assessment

   » Food Waste Audits

   » Speakers' Bureau

   » Public Lands 

Gleaning

SoSA intervenes in the food system at whatever point good food is likely to go to waste. Each program ensures 

existing food meets its best possible use. In addition to the four primary programs described above, SoSA 

offers these additional programs:

Four Main Programs

   » Post-Event & Post 

Food Show Gleaning
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SoSA is the whole package. Not just 

a place to drop a monetary donation, 

put to also roll up your sleeves and 

be an active participant in making a 

difference.  

                       –SoSA Volunteer

SoSA does an amazing job of coordinating and conducting their gleaning 

projects and the distribution of the goods where they're needed most, in a very 

timely manner. I always enjoy interacting with the knowledgable, supportive 

staff and my fellow volunteers. I usually leave the gleaning site a little sweaty 

and dirty but with a wonderful feeling inside. The good SoSA does in providing 

field–fresh fruits and vegetables to those in need is immeasurable.  
                                                                                                          –SoSA Volunteer

I have found SoSA to be dedicated and tireless in their mission to glean and feed 

people in need.  The expertise to find fields and orchards to glean, and assemble 
trucks and staff and volunteers to make it happen is amazing.  Great organization 

and great people.                                                                                            

                       –SoSA Volunteer

SoSA not only helps feed people by 

using fresh crops that would otherwise 

be thrown away, they help educate 

people about the causes of and cures 

for food insecurity. Friends who have 

participated in their work come back 

more compassionate for those in need 

around them. 

              –SoSA Volunteer

When I give to SoSA, I know that my 

gifts make a difference–that food gets 

to those who need it instead of being 

wasted. My friends have a hard time 

believing the impact that even modest 

gifts can make! 

           –SoSA Donor



Impact
2023 BY THE NUMBERS

71,103 
VOLUNTEER  

HOURS SERVED

8,809 
 INDIVIDUAL GIFTS  

SUPPORTED THE MISSION

1,422 
CONGREGATIONS ENGAGED  

IN SUPPORT OF THE MISSION

9.6 
MILLION PEOPLE BENEFITED FROM 

NOURISHING DONATED FOOD

12,018 
TONS OF NOURISHING FOOD  

KEPT OUT OF LANDFILLS

2,005 
COMMUNITY PARTNERS &  

LOCAL FEEDING AGENCIES

929 
FARMERS & GROWERS DONATED 

EXCESS AND UNMARKETABLE 

PRODUCE

2 .76 
BILLION GALLONS OF  

WATER WASTE PREVENTED  



SHARING FOOD WITH HUNGRY NEIGHBORS ACROSS THE U.S.
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Washington

Oregon

Montana

Idaho

Wyoming

Nevada

Utah

Colorado

New Mexico
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Nebraska
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North Dakota

South Dakota
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Florida
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D.C.
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Historical Distribution Totals by State (1983- 2023)

Nevada 335,601

New Hampshire 3,111,682

New Jersey 12,024,554

New Mexico 1,084,102

New York 44,322,602

North Carolina 202,529,001

North Dakota 11,583,054

Ohio 29,746,146

Oklahoma 4,677,934

Oregon 91,700

Pennsylvania 21,046,351

Rhode Island 737,137

South Carolina 13,638,993

South Dakota 9,526,805

Tennessee 23,284,150

Texas 51,193,307

Utah 56,931

Vermont 700,755

Virginia 132,833,990

Washington 1,691,941

West Virginia 20,263,013

Wisconsin 845,977

Wyoming 15,914

Total Pounds 988,927,214
in the United  
States

2023 Food Recovery and Distribution  

 Pounds of Food Distributed 24,036,179

 Servings of Food Shared 96,144,716

 Volunteers Engaged in Hands-on Service 23,190 

 Events Held  7,583

 Farmers, Growers, and Providers 929

 Partner Agencies Served 2,005

Pounds delivered by  

state since 1983

 Over 100 million

 50–100 million

 30–50 million

 15–30 million

 5–15 million

 Up to 5 million

988 MILLION  

POUNDS OF FOOD  

IN THE U.S. 

3.95 B ILL ION  

SERVINGS OF FOOD  

IN THE U.S. 

THROUGHOUT ITS  

HISTORY, SOSA HAS SHARED

Alabama 25,715,630

Arizona 804,029

Arkansas 13,163,913

California 13,652,560

Colorado 3,005,096

Connecticut 1,813,565

DC 19,749,429

Delaware 642,817

Florida 86,754,395

Georgia 26,610,808

Idaho 190,545

Illinois 21,499,600

Indiana 17,650,446

Iowa 11,092,943

Kansas 5,838,979

Kentucky 53,951,083

Louisiana 2,874,237

Maine 4,069,888

Maryland 12,320,482

Massachusetts 2,117,370

Michigan 10,478,019

Minnesota 19,864,345

Mississippi 23,107,707

Missouri 24,910,939

Montana 610,983

Nebraska 1,095,766



Impact
MEASURED BY LIVES CHANGED

S
alisbury University annually 

holds a fishing tournament in 
Maryland. Anglers catch blue 

catfish and northern snakeheads 
in the Nanticoke River to thin the 

population and study the caught fish. 
Both species are considered invasive 

in the Chesapeake Bay, threatening 

the local ecosystem and other wildlife, 

such as the famous Maryland blue 

crabs. But the university only needs to 

study the caught fish. What happens 
to the fish next is a remarkable 
story that brings a community 

together, while solving two seemingly 

unrelated problems!

Another area of concern has had the 

attention of social service leaders for 

several years. Several agencies and 

churches serving the regional Haitian 

community were seeking more food 

for area Haitian refugee and immigrant 

families. These residents, primarily from 

rural backgrounds, arrived on the shore 

seeking new jobs and opportunities. 

The expense of quality meat and 

produce has made those commodities 

Fresh Fish for Hungry Families

Left: Anglers caught so many fish on 
tournament day that Jean Siers, Delmarva 

Regional Director, (pictured here) ensured  

the fish arrived safely and were placed in the 
hands of people in need. It takes volunteers 

who are willing to take on unusual tasks to 

pull off this work!

difficult for residents living on the 
margins to access.

Clever and creative Society of St. 

Andrew volunteers had an idea. What 

if the Haitian community could take 

the fish caught from the tournament? 
It didn’t seem right to throw the fish 
away, and the community needed 

more options for quality protein. 

Multiple problems could be solved with 

one solution!

Volunteers at the fishing tournament 
served multiple uncommon roles. One 

team caught nearly 1,000 pounds 

of fish. They brought those fish to a 
team of students and professors, who 

took the measurements the university 

needed to study the blue catfish and 
northern snakehead populations. The 

next team loaded the fish into coolers 
filled with ice. Still more volunteers 
loaded the coolers into vehicles that 

would take the fish to distribution sites. 

Two churches distributed the fish 
specifically to their congregants who 
needed them the most! St. Francis de 

Sales Catholic Church in Salisbury, MD 

gave out the fish right away. Anglers 
caught the fish on a Saturday morning; 
by Saturday evening, the coolers were 

waiting outside the church when Mass 

let out. As Haitian congregants exited 

the service, they could pick up fresh fish 
to eat for dinner that same night!

Word of Life Family Worship in Salisbury 

refrigerated the fish through the 
weekend and distributed on Monday. 

When they began drive-through 

distribution, cars lined the block to pick 

up fish. One recipient was particularly 
thrilled because “it’s a nice change 

from chicken,” which is what is typically 

distributed if any meat is available. 

Anytime food is rescued instead of 

becoming waste, there are positive 

environmental impacts. The resources 

that go into producing the food are not 

wasted. Less methane is released into 

the atmosphere. But in the case of 

the fishing tournament, fewer invasive 
fish will damage the Chesapeake’s 
ecosystem. Plus hungry families get 

fresh fish to eat—a real treat since the 
cost of fresh fish in grocery stores can 
be high. This fishing tournament is a 
huge win for the whole community!

Because of the hard work of volunteers, 

a community of Haitian immigrants 

got to eat nearly 1,000 pounds of 

freshly caught fish. Families got highly 
nutritious protein to eat instead of 

wondering where their next meal 

might come from.

Volunteers like you help solve these 

problems daily, finding the connection 
between seemingly unrelated problems 

like too many fish from a fishing 
tournament and a community in need 

nearby. One volunteer who helped with 

distribution said, “We must be the link, 

the friend.” She’s right! May we all be 

the link to a more equitable world.  g
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In its first full year in operation 

(2023), the Delmarva office shared 

over 1.3 million pounds of fresh 

food with neighbors in need! 

Delmarva volunteers have quickly 

joined in food rescue efforts to 

ensure no food is left behind and 

every family has enough to eat.



Impact
MEASURED BY LIVES CHANGED

Alabama

Arizona
California

Delaware
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Iowa
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Indiana 

Kentucky

Maine

Maryland

Food Donors  
by State in 2023 

Farmers, Packing Houses, and 

other food providers

Massachusetts

Minnesota

Mississippi

North Carolina

New Jersey

New York

Ohio

Pennsylvania

South Carolina

Tennessee

Texas

Virginia

Wisconsin



So much respect and admiration goes to those who work the land and assist in 

providing fresh produce to our communities. All we usually see is the end result, but 

many hours of hard work and love are behind each bite we take. One lesson we take 

from these providers is reciprocity or the sacred give-and-take of relationships. The 

fruits of their labor sustain us so that we may pour that love back into ourselves and 

our community. From the fields to families!  
             –SoSA Recipient Agency

SoSA is a great organization to work with. A few years ago I had a surplus of pears 

on my 'hobby' farm and they sent some kind folks over right away and gleaned 150 

pounds of fruit. This was a small quantity to be bothered with, but they came and 

did a great job even notifying me afterwards how the produce was used. Since then 

I have only been able to contribute financially, but this is a well run charity that is 
worth your money, time or food surplus. 

                    –SoSA Donor

"When volunteers deliver food, door-to-door, the people see proof somebody cares 

about them during all this..... Be the change you want to see."  

             –SoSA Volunteer
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Impact
EXTENDED WITH RELATIONSHIPS

Seeds of Service—Harvest of Hope in 2023

In 
SoSA's earliest years, 

before there was a 

Gleaning Network, a 

Virginia pastor suggested a service 

learning program for SoSA. In this 

program, participants would live as 

an intentional community, praying, 

eating, and worshiping together. 

Today, that program is Harvest of 

Hope! In 2023, 173 participants from 

19 congregations came together to 

glean fields and learn about the root 
causes of hunger. They explored what 

the Bible says about caring for the 

earth and caring for people in need, 

and they pledged to address hunger 

needs in their communities once they 

returned home.

Over the past 40 years, Harvest of 

Hope has introduced tens of thousands 

of young people, youth leaders, and 

family groups to gleaning, reducing 

food waste, and making a difference 

in simple ways every day. Volunteers, 

board members, and even staff 

members today count their Harvest of 

Hope experience from decades ago as 

being life–changing and even as setting 

the course for their life's work.

Today, Harvest of Hope is a one–of–a–

kind holistic program that merges 

personal growth, learning, and the daily 

rescuing of good food. (It’s designed for 

people of all ages too!)

In addition to food waste and hunger, 

participants learn about food access 

and the daily experiences of many 

families struggling to get by. They 

also learn about the many benefits of 
preventing waste and using food for its 

highest purpose. 

Service learning—the Harvest of Hope 

way—combines hands–on experience 

and classroom education to explore 

causes, effects, and solutions.

This combination of learning, doing, 

and reflecting provides a 360° 
perspective on the twin problems of 

food waste and hunger. 

Most participants’ key memories 

involve the firsthand experience that 
opened their eyes to the breadth of 

the issues, the struggle that exists 

in their own neighborhoods, and the 

abundance of solutions all around. g

Pictured: Harvest of Hope participants are 

encouraged to take the experience home and 

make an impact in their own communities. 

Many campers glean through the year and 

find creative ways to serve their neighbors.

Keep up to date with Harvest of Hope by following us on Facebook and Instagram. 
              endhungerhoh         harvestofhopeevents



Take a look at this picture.

What do you see?

Do you see sweaty, stinky, and tired teenagers  

and adults?

Do you see people who have picked produce for  

three straight days?

Do you see sunburns and bug bites and  

weary muscles?

Of course you don’t.

Because what you actually see are kids who fed 

people today!

You see youth living out their faith that calls them 

to love people through feeding them.

You see kids jumping high because they got 

the chance to pick 6,700 pounds of collard 

greens; kids jumping because those 6,700 

pounds translate to 26,800 servings of healthy, 

nutritious greens.

You see joy. This week has been such a joy!

–Rev. Will Waller, Rocky Mount UMC, Virginia

15



Foundations, 
Corporations, and 

Organizations 
($50,000+)

Anonymous  | $689,400.00

 
Charles A. Frueauff Foundation
LITTLE ROCK, AR | $130,000.00 

Duke Endowment
DURHAM, NC | $100,000.00 

Foundation For The Carolinas
CHARLOTTE, NC | $203,500.00 

Honda Foundation
TORRANCE, CA | $54,000.00 

Navigate Gives Back
BIRMINGHAM, AL | $100,000.00 

Schwab Charitable
SAN FRANCISCO, CA | $74,700.00 

State of Tennessee
NASHVILLE, TN | $100,000.00

Stewardship Foundation
TACOMA, WA | $100,000.00 

Vanguard Charitable
WARWICK, RI | $59,200.00 

Partners 
IN SHARING HEALTHY FOOD

These foundations, corporations, schools, and businesses helped make the hunger–
relief work of The Society of St. Andrew possible in 2023.

Foundations, 
Corporations, and 

Organizations  
($10,000-$49,999)

Alabama Power Foundation
BIRMINGHAM, AL | $10,000.00 

Alpha Foundation
MONTGOMERY, AL | $10,000.00 

Alvin & Ruby Bagby Foundation
RICHMOND, VA | $10,000.00 

Atticus Trust
NASHVILLE, TN | $20,000.00 

Centra Health
LYNCHBURG, VA | $10,000.00 

Community Foundation for a greater 
Richmond
RICHMOND, VA | $25,908.90 

Daniel Foundation of Alabama
BIRMINGHAM, AL | $10,000.00 

Davison Bruce Foundation
OPELIKA, AZ | $10,000.00 

Enterprise Holdings Foundation
ST. LOUIS, MO | $13,500.00 

Fidelity Charitable Gifts 
CINCINNATI, OH | $37,150.00 

Florida Blue Foundation
JACKSONVILLE, FL | $25,000.00 

FLW Management LLC
RALEIGH, NC | $10,000.00 

Greater Lynchburg Community 
Foundation
LYNCHBURG, VA | $23,142.00 

J.P. Morgan Charitable Giving Fund
JENKINTOWN, PA | $25,000.00 

Kohl Foundation
GRAPEVINE, TX | $10,000.00 

MAV Foundation
STAMFORD, CT | $20,000.00 

McIntosh Foundation
CORAL GABLES, FL | $10,000.00 

Moses D. Nunnally, Jr. Charitable Trust B
WINSTON SALEM, NC | $25,000.00 

Navicent Health Foundation
MACON, GA | $10,000.00 

Publix Super Markets Charities
LAKELAND, FL | $30,000.00 

Roanoke Women's Foundation
ROANOKE, VA | $30,000.00 

Selby & Richard McRae Foundation
JACKSON, MS | $20,000.00 

Southeast Produce Council
MILLEN, GA | $25,000.00 

Southeastern Grocers Gives Foundation
JACKSONVILLE, FL | $10,000.00 

Squires Foundation Fund
CHARLOTTE, NC | $10,000.00 

The Allen Foundation
MIDLAND, MI | $25,000.00 

The American Online Giving Foundation
NEWARK, DE | $10,810.21 

The Kroger Company
CINCINNATI, OH | $11,190.00 

Weyerhaeuser Company
SEATTLE, WA | $12,500.00  

Foundations, 
Corporations, and 

Organizations  
($1,000-$9,999) 

Adient Foundation
PLYMOUTH, MI | $2,500.00 

Alabama Civil Justice Foundation
MONTGOMERY, AL | $2,500.00 

ALFA Foundation
MONTGOMERY, AL | $5,000.00 

Arlington Community Foundation
ARLINGTON, VA | $1,000.00 

Atmos Energy Corporation
DALLAS, TX | $2,500.00 

Beazley Foundation, Inc.
PORTSMOUTH, VA | $5,000.00 

Bedford Community Health Foundation
BEDFORD, VA | $3,000.00 

Bernard A. Egan Foundation, Inc.
FORT PIERCE, FL | $7,500.00 

Big Lots Foundation
COLUMBUS, OH | $1,000.00 

Blue River Community Foundation, Inc.
SHELBYVILLE, IN | $2,500.00 

Bob's Discount Furniture Charitable 
Foundation
MANCHESTER, CT | $1,000.00 

The Brave Heart Foundation
FISHERS, IN | $4,000.00

Canfield Memorial Trust
INDIANAPOLIS, IN | $1,500.00 

The Caring Foundation
HOOVER, AL | $7,500.00 

Carlson Family Foundation
CHAPEL HILL, NC | $1,500.00 

Central Alabama Community Foundation
MONTGOMERY, AL | $6,000.00 

CFD Research Delta Foundation
HUNTSVILLE, AL | $5,000.00 

Christian Church Foundation
INDIANAPOLIS, IN | $1,160.63 

Citizens Energy Group
INDIANAPOLIS, IN | $3,500.00 

Coleman-Adams Construction, Inc.
FOREST, VA | $1,000.00 

Community Foundation of Greater 
Huntsville
HUNTSVILLE, AL | $7,000.00 

Community Foundation of Northwest 
Mississippi
HERNANDO, MS | $5,500.00 

Community Foundation of South Georgia
THOMASVILLE, GA | $1,000.00 

Community Foundation of the Eastern 
Shore
SALISBURY, MD | $7,573.00 

CP & MG Lunsford Charitable Trust
LAS VEGAS, NV | $3,000.00 

Croasdaile Village Residents Association
DURHAM, NC | $2,500.00 

Crop Drop Destin
DESTIN, FL | $5,000.00 

Great care has been taken in compiling these lists. If you spot an error, please accept our apologies and let us know, so we can update our records.
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The Dr. P. Phillips Foundation
ORLANDO, FL | $3,500.00 

Draper Holdings Charitable Foundation
MILTON, DE | $2,500.00 

EBSCO Industries, Inc.
BIRMINGHAM, AL | $8,000.00 

Eliza Mount Thomas Foundation
DALLAS, TX | $2,000.00 

Entergy
BATON ROUGE, LA | $5,000.00 

Frank E. Duckwall Foundation
TAMPA, FL | $5,000.00 

Freeman Family Foundation
WINSTON SALEM, NC | $5,000.00 

Give Lively Foundation
NEW YORK, NY | $5,086.00 

Hill Crest Foundation, Inc.
BIRMINGHAM, AL | $6,000.00 

Humana, Inc.
LEXINGTON, KY | $5,000.00 

Independent Presbyterian Church 
Foundation
BIRMINGHAM, AL | $7,500.00 

Interfaith Partners for the Chesapeake
ANNAPOLIS, MD | $2,100.00 

International Harvester Collectors of NC
GOLD HILL, NC | $1,416.13 

Jackson Leadership Foundation
JACKSON, MS | $2,000.00 

Jackson State University
JACKSON, MS | $1,400.00 

John K. Bastien Foundation
DELRAY BEACH, FL | $1,640.00 

Johnson County Community  
Foundation, Inc.
FRANKLIN, IN | $3,000.00 

Johnson Family Foundation
MIAMI, FL | $5,000.00 

Land Ho, Inc.
CHADDS FORD, PA | $1,100.00 

Lattner Family Foundation
DELRAY BEACH, FL | $5,000.00 

Lawrence Livermore National Laboratory
LIVERMORE, CA | $4,572.71 

M.F. Moorman Family Foundation
THAXTON, VA | $1,000.00 

The Memorial Foundation
HENDERSONVILLE, TN | $5,000.00 

Network For Good
BETHESDA, MD | $1,449.23 

Nicholas H. Noyes Jr. Memorial 
Foundation, Inc
CARMEL, IN | $2,000.00 

Nutrien
CALGARY, AB | $4,000.00 

Renaissance Charitable Foundation
INDIANAPOLIS, IN | $2,074.72 

Rotary Club of Forest
FOREST, VA | $1,000.00 

San Antonio Area Foundation
SAN ANTONIO, TX | $8,000.00 

Saul Schottenstein Foundation B
CINCINNATI, OH | $2,500.00 

Shibe Vintage Sports
PHILADELPHIA, PA | $2,575.00 

Shoemaker Homes
RIDGELAND, MS | $1,000.00 

SpartanNash
BYRON CENTER, MI | $5,000.00 

T. Rowe Price Charitable
BALTIMORE, MD | $1,000.00 

Tallassee Community Development 
Corporation
TALLASSEE, AL | $1,320.01 

TC Energy
HOUSTON, TX | $3,500.00 

Titmus Foundation
SUTHERLAND, VA | $5,000.00 

Walker Area Community Foundation
JASPER, AL | $5,000.00 

The Wawa Foundation
MEDIA, PA | $3,500.00 

Woodward Family Foundation
CHARLOTTESVILLE, VA | $2,000.00

Major Contributors  
Founders Circle 

($25,000+)

6 Anonymous 

David L. & Carole H. Bowen*
GOODVIEW, VA

Houston & Charlene Hemp*
MIDLOTHIAN, VA

Jim & Judy Tongue*
BRIDGEWATER, VA

Executive Director’s 
Circle ($5,000+)

7 Anonymous

Jerry & Sandy Barker*
RALEIGH, NC

Gabby & Scott Dannemiller*
FRANKLIN, TN

Bob Gibson*
ARCADIA, CA

Richard & Ann Goldie*
GILBERT, SC

Matthew & Margaret Guenther*
ARLINGTON, VA

Wesley Ann Hunt & Rod Jones*
 WINTER PARK, FL

Matt & Jessica Kirwan
HAYES, VA

Jane & Ken Ramsey
POWELL, OH

Joseph W. (Jody) Smith*
FOREST, VA

Mr. & +Mrs. Michael Smith*
KNOXVILLE, TN

Diane Wells, Shiloh Wesley UMC
SPENCER, IN

Potato & Produce 
Project Partners  

($1,000 to $4,999)

119 Anonymous

Dr. & Mrs. David Barkman*
FAYETTEVILLE, NC

Cynthia & Dorsey Baskin*
DALLAS, TX

Mrs. Rolls E. Beck, III*
MOUNTAIN BROOK, AL

John & Sue Berry
MADISON, VA

Carol A. Breitinger-DuMont*
ROANOKE, VA

C. & D. Buol
COPPELL, TX

Brian & Julie Burtram*
MEBANE, NC

Robert Captain
HUNTSVILLE, AL

Joyce Clegg*
LENOIR, NC

Steven Coxe*
ARLINGTON, VA

Susan & Rick Creasy*
WINCHESTER, VA

Eva Curtis*
FENTON, MI

Mac & Carol Deacon
MIDLOTHIAN, VA

Mr. & Mrs. John J. DeAngelis*
ANDERSON, SC

Jeanne Devine*
AUSTIN, TX

Carol & Dave DeVries*
CHAPEL HILL, NC

Mr. & Mrs. Barry & Karen Durant*
OWENS CROSS ROADS, AL

Christopher & Allyson Ey*
BEDFORD, VA

Nancy C. Ezell*
NASHVILLE, TN

Doug Faris*
CHARLOTTE, NC

Jean & Bill Fox*
SAINT FRANCISVILLE, LA

Kara & Steve Fulcher
GREENVILLE, SC

Lyle & Rhonda Gardner
RALEIGH, NC

Dale L. Gentz*
MIDLOTHIAN, VA

Arthur & Shirley  Grant*
ROANOKE, VA

Darin & Tabitha Greear*
RINER, VA

Kevin & Paula Haga*
VALRICO, FL

Karen E. Hansen*
MARION, IA

Maurice & Beverly Hartman*
LAKE WORTH BEACH, FL

Rev. Richard & Shirley Helveston*
LAKELAND, FL

Dr. & Mrs. Charles & Sandra Huddleston*
KNOXVILLE, TN

Gary & Cathy Illg*
MADISON, AL

Lynette Johnson*
BUENA VISTA, VA

C. G. Jones*
KINGSPORT, TN

Marilyn Jones*
MCLEAN, VA

Mr. & Mrs. Jack Jones*
BROOKVILLE, PA

Bruce & Rachel Julian*
VESTAVIA HILLS, AL

Bill & Carolyn Koontz*
MONETA, VA

Charlynne Kovach*
WAXHAW, NC

Betsy Laundon
LYNCHBURG, VA

San & Connie Lawrence*
MONTICELLO, MS

Bill & Sandy Leach*
KITTY HAWK, NC

Jack R. Lesher*
LANCASTER, PA



4 anonymous partners

Dave and Carole Bowen

Donald K. Burkhart 

Jackie Cominotti

Steven Coxe

Jeanne Devine

Larry and Lois Fry

Dan Henry

Lynette Johnson

Bob & Nancy Johnston

William and Sandy Leach

Gary and Anne Miller

Nancy Nonini

Reginald W. and Carrie  

   D. Ponder

Henrietta Richardson

Partners 
IN SHARING HEALTHY FOOD

Captain Richard M. Levy, USN (Ret)*
WILLIAMSBURG, VA

Lauren & Lee Lonnes*
GLEN ALLEN, VA

Dan & Jennifer Ey Lott
COLUMBIA, SC

Linda & Charles Lunsford*
ROANOKE, VA

Mr. & Mrs. John G. Madden*
GULFPORT, MS

Wayne & Jan Marker
CARLSBAD, CA

Jim & Ginny Markham*
FOREST, VA

David McCartney & Jeanne 
Sironen-McCartney
ISHPEMING, MI

Carol McPherson
BOAZ, AL

Judy Bennett Might
BLAIRSVILLE, GA

Gary & Anne Miller*
WILLIAMSBURG, VA

Mr. & Mrs. Peter Neal*
DURHAM, NC

B. Neary
WILLIAMSBURG, VA

Andrew Obritsch
MASON CITY, IA

William T. & Ida B. Powell*
LYNCHBURG, VA

Cindy Pruitt
COLUMBIA , SC

Lucy & Bob Pryor*
MOREHEAD, KY

Lois J. Reid*
VIRGINIA BEACH, VA

Rev. Barbara Resan*
WHITACRE, VA

Nancy Richardson*
INGLEWOOD, CA

William Richardson*
RALEIGH, NC

L. J. Rodriguez*
COVINGTON, GA

Diana & Ken Saltz
LAURA, OH

Dave & Shannon Shaw
FOREST, VA

Paul Silvis*
WILLIAMSBURG, VA

Mr. & Mrs. David & Barbara Simmons*
WATERTOWN, NY

Donna & J. K. Speas*
ROANOKE, VA

Susan Stamm*
GROVE CITY, PA

Tim & Deb Teates*
MIDDLETOWN, VA

Wayne Tysinger & Bonnie Kunce*
NEW HILL, NC

Mike & Hilda Upchurch*
RALEIGH, NC

Rev. Dr. Bill & Laura Ellen Wade*
STRASBURG, VA

Steven & Penny Waldmann
FOREST, VA

Marc & Laura Whitehead
MOBILE, AL

Charlotte W. Wilson*
GOODE, VA

Meribeth Withrow*
CARY, NC

Nancy B. Woodlief
NORTH CHESTERFIELD, VA

Dr. Mary Elizabeth Wright
WILMINGTON, DE

Luci & Bruce Wright*
ROANOKE, VA

Rev. Steve Young
ROCKINGHAM, VA

Ken & MaryAnne
NORTHVILLE, MI

Gleaning Network  
Sponsors  

($500 to $999)

130 Anonymous

John & Mary Jo Grubb Barnard*
BRUNSWICK, GA

Dawn & Jon Barnes*
INDIANAPOLIS, IN

Anne Hailey Bartee*
NORTH CHESTERFIELD, VA

Audrey L. Benjamin*
NORTH MANKATO, MN

Jim & Janice Biggar
HERNDON, VA

Steve & Hilda Brannan*
JAMESTOWN, NC

Rev. G.C. & Linda Branton*
SUFFOLK, VA

Stephen Breckenridge
CHARLOTTE, NC

Tim & Beverly Burgett*
LA VERNE, CA

Melissa & Gary Burkette
JOHNSON CITY, TN

Paul Burrow*
INDIANOLA, IA

Dana & Alice Burwell*
HILLSBORO, VA

J. C. Caranfa*
CHAMBERSBURG, PA

Robert & Marilyn Casey*
WILLIAMSBURG, VA

Randy & Helen Casey-Rutland*
WILLIAMSBURG, VA

Rev Cynthia Coleman & David Reeves*
LEAWOOD, KS

Paul & Rachel Curtis*
ROCKFORD, MI

Julie & Russ Erickson*
OLATHE, KS

Tere & Doug Ey 
CHARLOTTE, NC

Caroline FitzPierce*
RESTON, VA

Linda D. Fleshman*
DALEVILLE, VA

Susan Frank*
ROANOKE, VA

Michelle Rich Goode
BEDFORD, VA

Mike and Judy Salvino

Rose Ann Skirha

Steven and Penny 

   Waldmann

Bruce and Lucile Wright

WE SHARE OUR SINCERE GRATITUDE TO  

OUR DONORS WHO SUPPORT US YEAR AFTER YEAR.  

1,475 people have made contributions at least 5 consecutive years. They are 

recognized as Perennial Club members on our website, and those listed in this 

report are denoted with an (*) asterisk. Thank you for your ongoing support.

Twenty one individuals and couples have chosen to become Legacy Partners with Society 

of St. Andrew. Each has included SoSA in their will or trust so they can continue to feed 

hungry people beyond their own lifetime. We are grateful for their commitment and 

support. Please contact us if you are interested in becoming a Legacy Partner.

+ indicates deceased

+
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Mrs. Julia S. Greer*
HOLLINS, VA

Beverly Harp
SANFORD, NC

Jeanette & Craig Hatcher*
MONETA, VA

Dan Henry*
BOLINGBROOK, IL

Louise & Ron Hess*
BUCKHEAD, GA

Hazel Hestand*
SILVER SPRING, MD

Marjorie Hobart*
ARLINGTON, VA

Mary A. Jacobs
HALSTAD, MN

Crystal Jewell
ROSE, NY

Dorothy & Eddy Johnson*
BRUNSWICK, GA

Rev. & Mrs. Bob & Nancy Johnston*
ROCKY MOUNT, NC

Ed & Joanne Jones*
MADISON, MS

Peggie Layman*
LITITZ, PA

Robert & Dee Leggett*
GREAT FALLS, VA

Karen & Chuck MacDonald
EDGEWATER, FL

John & Edie Machonis*
SCHAUMBURG, IL

J. Manteuffel
HUNTSVILLE, AL

Pepper Martin*
LAWTON, OK

Mrs. Cary W. Massie*
WINCHESTER, VA

Sally & David Maxwell*
POQUOSON, VA

Kevin & Patricia McCanna*
STAFFORD, VA

Martin T. McCue
ARNOLD, MD

Loche & Sarah McLean*
ALEXANDRIA, VA

Jane & David Miller*
BOWIE, MD

Perry & Karen Miller*
WINSTON SALEM, NC

Lee Hull Moses & Robert Moses
INDIANAPOLIS, IN

James & Donna Mott
NORTH DINWIDDIE, VA

Rich+ & Nancy Nonini*
SUN CITY, AZ

C. Gayle Pelham*
BIRMINGHAM, AL

Mike & Carolyn Powell*
VIRGINIA BEACH, VA

John & Monica Prahinski*
LYNCHBURG, VA

H. Prim III
DOTHAN,AL 

Stephen Ranous
SYRACUSE, NY

Susan & Larry Ratliffe*
NORTH CHESTERFIELD, VA

A.Louisa Rettew*
PHOENIX, MD

Donald & Theresa Rhodes*
WARNER ROBINS, GA

Marie Ridder*
MCLEAN, VA

Sally & Walter Rugaber
ROANOKE, VA

Andrew & Paige Selking*
FRANKLIN, NC

Patrick Shank*
ROANOKE, VA

Randy & Karen Siebert
FISHERS, IN

Edward & Nancy Sievers*
VIRGINIA BEACH, VA

Chuck & Susan Sineath*
BOCA GRANDE, FL

Leonette W. Slay*
BIRMINGHAM, AL

Sue & Jess Stewart*
ATLANTIC BEACH, FL

John & Patricia Sulick*
BELLEFONTE, PA

Julie Taylor*
RALEIGH, NC

David & Deborah Taylor*
SANFORD, NC

Martha Sue Thompson*
DANVILLE, VA

Gary & Marcia Tyeryar*
BRIDGEWATER, VA

Suzanne T. Webber*
CHATHAM, VA

Eleanor Weston Brown*
HAMPTON, VA

Alan & Karen H. Whitaker
CARY, NC

Rev. & Mrs. James & Patricia Wingert*
PENN LAIRD, VA

Faith Based  
Organizations

In addition to congregations, the following 
faith-based organizations provided 
support in 2023:

 

Abingdon Presbytery
WYTHEVILLE, VA

Baptist General Association of Virginia
HENRICO, VA

Central Florida Presbytery
ORLANDO, FL

Durham Congregations in Action
DURHAM, NC

Fairfax UMM
FAIRFAX, VA

Florida Conference UMC
LAKELAND, FL

Great Plains Conference UMC
TOPEKA, KS

Iowa Conference UMC
DES MOINES, IA

Jackson Area Ministries
JACKSON, OH

Little Kanawha District UMM
PARKERSBURG, WV

Maumee Watershed District
MAUMEE, OH

Missouri Conference UMM
FLORISSANT, MO

Northern Illinois Conference
OSWEGO, IL

Prairie North District UMM
ROCKTON, IL

Presbytery of Shenandoah
HARRISONBURG, VA

+ indicates deceased

Presbytery of the Peaks
FOREST, VA

Providence Presbytery
ROCK HILL, SC

Richmond District of the VAUMC
GLEN ALLEN, VA

Sisters of Charity of the BVM
DUBUQUE, IA

South Georgia Conference UMM
ST. SIMON’S ISLAND, GA 

Susquehanna Conference UMC
MECHANICSBURG, PA

The Order of the Daughters of the King®, 
Clare Chapter
MACON, GA

Upper New York UMM
BALDWINSVILLE, NY

Virginia Conference UMC
GLEN ALLEN, VA

Virginia Disciples of Christ
LYNCHBURG, VA

West Ohio Conference UMC
WORTHINGTON, OH

Western Pennsylvania Conference UMC
CRANBERRY TOWNSHIP, PA

West Virginia Conference UMC
CHARLESTON, WV



Faith Partners

Congregations from many faith traditions supported the 

Society of St. Andrew in 2023, including ecumenical, 

interdenominational, non-denominational and other 

congregations and agencies in the following traditions:

   » African Baptist

   » African Methodist 

   » African Methodist 

Episcopal

   » African Methodist 

Episcopal Zion

   » Anglican 

   » Baptist 

   » Buddhism 

   » Byzantine/Eastern 
Orthodox

   » Christian (Disciples of 

Christ)

   » Church of Christ

   » Church of God

   » Community of Christ

   » Conservative Judaism

   » Cowboy

   » Episcopal

   » Evangelical Lutheran

   » Evangelical Presbyterian

   » Freewill Holiness 

   » Global Methodist

   » Independent Methodist

   » Islam

   » Reformed Judaisim

   » Lutheran (Missouri 

Synod)

   » Mennonite

   » Methodist 

   » Missionary Baptist

   » Nazarene
   » Pentecostal

   » Pentecostal Holiness

   » Presbyterian (USA)

   » Roman Catholic

   » Salvation Army

   » Seventh Day Adventist

   » Sikhism 

   » Jesus Christ of Latter 

Day Saints

   » Unitarian Universalist

   » United Church of Christ

   » United Methodist

   » Wesleyan

Donor Congregations  

End Hunger Partners ($2,500 +)

35 partner congregations

Change the World Partners ($1,000-$2,499)

59 partner congregations

St. Andrew Partners (500-$999)

95 partner congregations

5+ Consecutive Years of Support

251 partner congregations

Partners 
INTERFAITH AND ECUMENICAL

Each year The Society of St. Andrew (SoSA) publishes and 

distributes spiritual life resources for Lent, Advent, Vacation 

Bible School, and Hunger Action Month. These materials are 

made available at no cost to those who order printed copies 

or download electronic versions online.

The three main goals are to raise awareness of SoSA’s 

mission and purpose; to invite new congregations and faith 

partners into active service to their neighbors in need; and 

to raise funds to cover the costs of rescuing and distributing 

fresh food through SoSA’s network.

In 2023, SoSA’s Lent, Advent, HAM, and Vacation Bible 

School materials were used in print by more than 80,293 

individuals in more than 2,512 locations across the United 

States. As a result, participants donated more than $62,774 

to help feed hungry neighbors.



National Office

Incorporated as:
The Society of Saint Andrew, Inc.
3383 Sweet Hollow Road  
Big Island  Virginia 24526
434-299-5956  800-333-4597
EndHunger.org
Advance Special #801600
EIN # 54-1285793
CFC  #12046

LYNETTE JOHNSON
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

D'LYNN BURGESS
DEVELOPMENT DIRECTOR

BETTY EASTER 
CAMPAIGN MANAGER 

ALLYSON EY 
OPERATIONS DIRECTOR

BARBARA LIPFORD
NATIONAL VOLUNTEER 
COORDINATOR

WADE MAYS
IT DIRECTOR

TRESCA MCSWAIN
HARVEST OF HOPE DIRECTOR

KELSEY MILLER
DEVELOPMENT ASSOCIATE

RHONDA MINNIS
ADMINISTRATIVE  ASSOCIATE

BRENDA PATTERSON
DEVELOPMENT ASSISTANT 

LORA PHILLIPS
DEVELOPMENT ASSISTANT

RENEE SCOTT
ACCOUNTING DIRECTOR

MEG SPEARS-NEWSOME
MARKETING & COMMUNICATIONS 
DIRECTOR

STEVE STEELE
POTATO & PRODUCE PROJECT 
DIRECTOR

JENNY TREVEY
BRAND MANAGER

CHESLEY VOHDEN
CHURCH RELATIONS DIRECTOR

ALABAMA
513 Columbiana Road
Homewood  AL 35209
205-245-3215 
alabama@endhunger.org

ELIZABETH WIX
REGIONAL DIRECTOR

ADRIENNE STANDRIDGE
PROGRAM COORDINATOR

CAROLINAS
P. O. Box 25081
Durham  NC  27702
504 West Chapel Hill Street 
Durham  NC  27701  
919-309-5402 
carolinas@endhunger.org

MICHAEL BINGER
REGIONAL DIRECTOR

OLIVIA WARREN
PROGRAM COORDINATOR

MARIA GANDY
PROGRAM COORDINATOR

DELMARVA
302 Saint Alban's Drive
Salisbury  MD 21804
410.713.0895 
delmarva@endhunger.org

JEAN SIERS
REGIONAL DIRECTOR

BRENDA MAHAN
PROGRAM COORDINATOR

FLORIDA
P. O. Box 536842
Orlando  FL  32853
406 East Amelia Street
Orlando  FL  32803
863-224-0472 
florida@endhunger.org

KELLY STAINNER
REGIONAL DIRECTOR 

REBECCA BROCKMAN
PROGRAM COORDINATOR

GEORGIA
618 Orange Street 
Macon  GA 31201
770-630-7347 
georgia@endhunger.org

Regional Offices

ANGELA PARTAIN
REGIONAL DIRECTOR

ANNA SUBER
PROGRAM COORDINATOR

INDIANA
7840 Ditch Road
Indianapolis  IN  46260
317-279-5119 
indiana@endhunger.org  

ANNISA RAINEY
REGIONAL DIRECTOR

AUDRA BOARMAN
PROGRAM COORDINATOR

MISSISSIPPI
P. O. Box 5362
Jackson  MS  39296
620 Briarwood Drive
Jackson  MS  39211 
769-237-6037 
mississippi@endhunger.org

LANGSTON MOORE
REGIONAL DIRECTOR

GWEN BRADDY
PROGRAM COORDINATOR

OHIO
2366 Kemper Lane
Cincinnati  OH 45206
513-458-9808
sw-ohio@endhunger.org

SUE PLUMMER
PROGRAM COORDINATOR

TENNESSEE
2334 Herman Street
Nashville  TN 37208
615-878-6134 
tennessee@endhunger.org

JEANNIE HUNTER
REGIONAL DIRECTOR

CECELIE EILER
PROGRAM COORDINATOR

VIRGINIA
3383 Sweet Hollow Road  
Big Island  Virginia 24526
434-299-5956

BEN BREENE
PROGRAM COORDINATOR

ALABAMA
Lesley Weiss
Melissa Julia

FLORIDA
Meghan Baxley
Rose Belliveau
Katy Cain
Mike Connor
Forrest White 

GEORGIA
Lawrence Williams 

IDAHO
Kyler Stowe 

INDIANA
Meagan Hipsky 

IOWA
Art Kistler
Jennifer Zoller

KANSAS
David Toler

MICHIGAN
Howard Christian 

NEW YORK
Dean Burdick
John Conklin

NORTH CAROLINA
Jennifer Apisai
Ryan Bradshaw 
Bill Leach
Patricia Lounsberry 
Sally Smith
Sonia Smith 
Julie Sutton
Paul Thombs 

OHIO
Rich Banichar
Fran Collins
Leah Lowe
Beth Martinson
Kim Medley
Bruce Robertson
Ronnie Wendell

SOUTH CAROLINA
Kris Pickens  
Aundrea Brown 

TENNESSEE
Jessica Quinn  

VIRGINIA
Karen Dennis
Jim Hassmer
Martha Reed
Frank Spencer
Mike Teixeira
Sharon Wallace

Area Gleaning 
Coordinators  
and Hunger Relief 
Advocates

Staff carrying out SoSA's Mission



 

Gleaning America’s Fields

Feeding America’s Hungry
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